Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---00o---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 101

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES (DENR) TO HOLD IN ABEYANCE THE RESULT OF THE 2014 POLITICAL BOUNDARY SURVEY CONDCUTED BY DENR-LMB PENDING SUBMISSION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT (DBM) FOR FURTHER STUDY

WHEREAS, House Bill No. 16661 introduced by the Congressman Ricardo Y. Ladrido which sought to recreate the Municipality of Mina explained that Mina shall have an area of five thousand nine hundred seventy nine (5,979) hectares;

WHEREAS, as per LMB certified master list submitted last January 21, 2005, Mina has an area of four thousand three hundred forty (4,340) hectares, which is the basis now in computing the Municipality's IRA share, with a difference of one thousand six hundred thirty nine (1,639) hectares lower compared to what had been stated in the House Bill No. 16661 explanatory note;

WHEREAS, came the 2014 political boundary survey result conducted by the DENR-LMB in which the area of Mina went down even to three thousand seven hundred seventy six (3,776) hectares, and with this, the IRA of the Municipality of Mina will be greatly affected and reduced;

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2013-113 of Mina dated October 24, 2013 asserting that the area indicated in the House Bill No. 16661 be considered.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES (DENR) TO HOLD IN ABEYANCE THE RESULT OF THE 2014 POLITICAL BOUNDARY SURVEY CONDCUTED BY DENR-LMB PENDING SUBMISSION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT (DBM) FOR FURTHER STUDY.

ADOPTED this **17**th day of August 2017, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Roger P. Cordero.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the	foregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATOMunicipal Mayor